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ORDER
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Whereas, M/s Gyro Ship Mgmt. (OPC) Pvt Ltd [hereinafter to be referred as
"RPS agency”] was issued a Recruitment & Placement Service (RPS) License bearing
No. RPSL-MUM-162216 valid from 07.03.2024 to 07.03.2029 by the Director, Seamen’s
Employment Office, Mumbai under Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of
Seafarer) Rules, 20186.

2. And whereas, it is observed that RPS Agency has failed to comply with the
following provisions for the following reasons:

2.1 Whereas, it is observed from Directorate’s E-governance online records that
RPS agency has been engaged in the recruitment of seafarers which exceeds the
operational capacity of the vessel TALIA, IMO No. 9229025 (13), CELINE I, IMO No.
9272400 (06), MV MIRA, IMO No. 9116668 (02), SEA CITRINE VI, IMO No. 9207273
(11), SEA ROCK, IMO No. 9140451 (38) and LUCIA, IMO No. 9138343 (01) and as per
subsequent submissions it reveals that none of the seafarer is serving onboard
mentioned vessel and thereby, deemed in violation of Rule 5(1)(a) of Merchant Shipping
(Recruitment & Placement of Seafarer) Rules, 2016 and terms of Merchant Shipping
Notice No. 11 of 2024 dated 03.06.2024.

22 Whereas, a grievance was registered vide online CPGRAM Portal by Shri
Salimuddin bearer of INDoS No. 24ZN0246 requesting a sign-off with due wages, and
whereas, the response of the RPS agency is observed to be non-satisfactory and thus,
the RPS agency has failed to adhere to its responsibilities under Rule 5 of M.S. (R&PS)
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23 Whereas, a grievance registered vide online CPGRAM Portal by Shri Akash
Shankar Engole bearer of INDoS No. 23ZP4243 which was taken up with RPS agency
and wherein the response of RPS agency is observed to be non-satisfactory and thus,
RPS agency has failed to adhere to its responsibilities under Rule 5 of M.S. (R&PS)
Rules, 2016.

2.4  Whereas, an issue was reported regarding the abandonment of the vessel, MT
WATERLQOO, IMO No. 1072361 wherein it is observed that 04 Nos of seafarers have
been recruited through RPS agency. However, all were e-migrated for some different
vessel. Furthermore, the RPS agency failed to report the issue promptly, and the
response of the RPS agency in the matter remains unsatisfactory. Consequently, the RPS
agency has failed to adhere to its responsibilities under Rule 5 of the M.S. (R&PS) Rules,
2016.

25 Whereas, it is intimated by DGS, Mumbai that the vessel, SEA ROCK, IMO No.
9140451 is stranded at Port of Ras Issa, Yemen wherein unknown seafarers have been
recruited by the RPS agency. And whereas, the RPS agency failed to report the issue
promptly, the RPS agency has failed to adhere to its responsibilities under Rule 5 of M.S.
(R&PS) Rules, 2016.

3. And whereas, submission of RPS agency in the matter was sought vide various
e-mails, however, no adequate / appropriate response was ever received from RPS
agency in the matter. And therefore, a Show Cause Notice under Rule 12(1) of Merchant
Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarer) Rules, 2016 was issued vide this
office letter of even number dated 02.06.2025 for various afore-mentioned violations of
said rules. RPS agency’ online privileges in the DGS online system to further e-migrate
and sign-on the seafarers had been suspended w.e.f. 23.09.2024 in terms of provisions
of Merchant Shipping Notice No. 11 of 2024 dated 03.06.2024.

3.1 And whereas, RPS agency'’s response to the Show Cause Notices was observed
inadequate / not appropriate and therefore, a personal hearing under Rule 12(2) of
Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarer) Rules, 2016 was scheduled
with RPS agency on 07.08.2025 vide this office letter of even number dated 31.07.2025
which was subsequently preponed to 05.08.2025. And thereafter, a 2" hearing was
scheduled with RPS agency on 05.11.2025 vide this office letter of even number dated
09.10.2025. However, neither any representative of RPS agency reported for the hearing
nor any intimation in this regard was received from RPS agency by this office.

4. And whereas, during the course of proceedings, this office continued to receive
grievances from seafarers against the RPS agency, a brief of which is appended below:

4.1 Shri Karnasinh Satish Chougale bearer of INDoS No. 247ZM8386 registered a
grievance vide online CPGRAM Portal bearing registration No. PMOPG/E/2025/0138534
dated 13.09.2025 and through DGS Grievance Portal bearing Ref No.
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PMOPG/E/2025/0138534 dated 13.09.2025 and through DGS Grievance Portal bearing
Ref No. GRS/SMO(M)/2025/5615 dated 05.07.2025, stating that he was placed
onboard the vessel through the RPS agency. However, his 09 months wages for his
said sea service had remained pending even though he was being signed-off from the
vessel. The matter was taken up and appropriate directives were issued to RPS agency
vide various e-mails and letters dated 23.09.2025; however, no adequate/appropriate
response or compliance report was received in the matter from the RPS agency.

4.2 Shri Pawan Negi bearer of INDoS No. 22GM4701 registered grievances (02)
vide online CPGRAM Portal bearing registration No. PMOPG/E/2025/0188967 dt
09.12.2025 and PMOPG/E/2025/0200049 dated 27.12.2025 stating that he was offered
placement onboard vessel by RPS agency in lieu of service charge. The vessel updated
in the online DGS records is different from the one where the seafarer was actually
placed onboard. The seafarer was shown to be signed off from the vessel on
03.09.2024 but he remained there and a different vessel entry was opened in DGS
Online Form-l record for the seafarer through a different RPS agency. The seafarer
pleaded to be signed-off from the vessel and repatriated to India with his dues wages
settled. The matter was taken up and appropriate directives issued to RPS agency vide
various e-mails and letters (02) dated 16.12.2025 and 07.01.2026, however, no
adequate/appropriate response or compliance report was received in the matter from
RPS agency. Simultaneously, the matter was also referred to the police authorities for
appropriate action with regard to the alleged fraud.

4.3 Shri Aditya Ramesh Kunturwar bearer of INDoS No. 24GM5844 registered a
grievance vide online DGS Grievance Portal bearing Ref No. GRS/SMO(M)/2025/5822
dated 05.07.2025 alleged to have been defrauded by Mr. Roshan Krishna Yerunkar,
Director, M/s Gyro Ship Mgmt. (OPC) Pvt. Ltd. on the pretext of placement onboard.
The matter was taken up and appropriate directives were issued to the RPS agency
through the online portal; however, no adequate / appropriate response was received
from the RPS agency in the matter.

4.4  Several cases have been reported by Immigration Authorities who informed that
many seafarers who were joining vessel or being signed-off from the vessel from the
respective ports are apprehended with fake / non-genuine sea service record endorsed
inside their CDC Booklet by M/s Gyro Ship Mgmt. (OPC) Pvt. Ltd. The concern sea
service stated to have confessed to the same and submitted their Written Statement in
this regard to the port authorities.

4.5  Shri Shaik Khaja Vali bearer of INDoS No. 23ZR2398 registered a grievance vide
e-mail dt 30.03.2025 stating that he was offered placement onboard vessel by RPS
agency in lieu of service charge. The seafarer was sent to Iran for joining. However
even after his sign-off from the vessel, his balance of wages had remained pending.
The matter was taken up and appropriate directives were issued to the RPS agency via
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various e-mails; however, no adequate / appropriate response was received in the
matter from the RPS agency.

4.6  Shri Pankaj Sahu, Shri Shaik Juneed and Shri Santraj Yadav submitted a
representation alleged to have been provided fake Visa and ticket by RPS agency had
obtained service charges from him. The matter was taken up and appropriate directives
issued to RPS agency vide various e-mails, however, no adequate / appropriate
response was received in the matter from the RPS agency. The seafarer also submitted
evidence of a register of complaint with the Police authorities against Mr. Roshan
Krishna Yerunkar, Director, M/s Gyro Ship Mgmt. (OPC) Pvt. Ltd. which suggests his
direct involvement in the matter.

4.7  Shri Rahul Devaliya submitted a complaint vide representation dt 24.06.2025 of
alleged fraud against RPS agency and obtaining service charge from him. The matter
was taken up, and appropriate directives were issued to the RPS agency vide various e-
mails, however, no adequate/appropriate response was received in the matter from the
RPS agency.

4.8 It is pertinent to mention herein that a total of 30 Nos of grievances have been
registered against RPS agency vide DGS Online Grievance portal since the portal
became online along with multiple grievances through online CPGRAM Portal which is a
substantial figure considering any parameter / criteria. On top of that, this office
continues to hear RPS agency name in various issues reported by seafarers over email
and recently through cases reported by immigration authorities. All of this suggests that
RPS agency is a serial offender that misused a license issued by the Government of
India to its own inferior benefits in complete disregard of the well-being of seafarers and
moral ethics and principles of business.

49 ltis also observed from DGS Online Form-I record that since issuance of RPS
license on 07.03.2024 and till blocking of its online privileges to sign-on / e-migrate the
seafarers on 23.09.2024, RPS agency updated a staggering 1257 Nos of Form-|
records within a span of around 06 months only. Out of which, 171 Nos of Form-|
records have been cancelled / deleted by RPS agency to various reasons. On further
scrutiny of records, it is observed that RPS agency has updated more than 50 Nos of
Form-| records for each of the several vessels which are observed to have been
generated in clusters within the same period and most of them are trainees. On the
vessel, SEA ROCK, IMO No. 9140451 alone, it has e-migrated a total 86 Nos of
seafarers. Hence, it is concluded that RPS agency misused the DGS system to e-
migrate the seafarers and to defraud the seafarers.

9 Therefore, it is concluded herein that RPS agency has no valid explanation to
tender and it is evident from all the above that said RPS agency is guilty of conducting
its affairs in violations of Rule 5 in toto of Merchant Shipping (Recruitment & Placement
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of Seafarer) Rules, 2016 promulgated vide Gazette Notification GSR No. 169 (E) dated
15.02.2016 and Merchant Shipping (Maritime Labour) Rules, 2016.

6. Based upon detailed proceedings conducted in the matter and in view of all the
above, the Director Seamen’s Employment Office exercising the power vested in
accordance with Rule 12 of Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of
Seafarer) Rules, 2016 orders the following:

6.1 Recruitment and Placement Service (RPS) License bearing No. RPSL-MUM-
162216 in respect of M/s Gyro Ship Mgmt. (OPC) Pvt Ltd is hereby WITHDRAWN with
immediate effect by the Director, Seamen’s Employment Office, Mumbai in terms of
Rule 12 of Merchant Shipping (Recruitment & Placement of Seafarer) Rules,2016.

6.2 M/s Gyro Ship Mgmt. (OPC) Pvt Ltd & its associated Directors continue to
remain liable for the seafarers who have already been recruited by them and those who
are presently serving onboard.

6.3  M/s Gyro Ship Mgmt. (OPC) Pvt Ltd is hereby directed to undertake settlement of
balance of wages of all the seafarers recruited through RPS agency in accordance with
Seafarer's Employment Agreement (SEA) signed between the parties read with
applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) and report compliance.

6.4 All concern Directors of RPS agency, M/s Gyro Ship Mgmt. (OPC) Pvt Ltd
(Founders / Past / present) are hereby debarred from carrying out any maritime related
activities associated with The Directorate General of Shipping for a period of five (05)
years and further recommendation shall be forwarded to Ministry of Corporate Affairs
(MCA) for blacklisting of DIN numbers of RPS agency Directors to restrain them to carry
out any business activities in India for a period of five (05) years in terms of Merchant
Shipping Notice No. 11 of 2024 dated 03.06.2024.

6.5 The submitted Bank Guarantee amounting to INR 30,00,000/- (INR Thirty Lakhs
Only) of M/s Gyro Ship Mgmt. (OPC) Pvt Ltd is to be hereby invoked and shall be
deposited into the Government Account in terms of provisions of Rule 15 of MS (R&PS)
Rules, 2016 inter-alia under sub-rule 5(c) of Rule 15 of MS (R&PS) Rules, 2016.

i If, M/s Gyro Ship Mgmt. (OPC) Pvt Ltd, feels aggrieved by the order passed
herein, may within a period of thirty (30) days of receipt of this order, prefer 1% appeal to
the Principal Officer, Mercantile Marine Department, Mumbai, being the First Appellate
Authority in the matter, in accordance with Rules 19(1) of Merchant Shipping
(Recruitment and Placement of Seafarer) Rules, 2016. [It may be noted that Rule 18
mentioned under Rules 19(1) of Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of




8. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

ol \Wyé
(Santo ar Singh)
Director.

To,

M/s Gyro Ship Management (OPC) Pvt. Ltd.
Shop # 13, Gr. Floor, Shree Krishna Nagari,
Kondhwe Dhawade N.D.A. Khadkwasla,
Pune- 411 023.

Copy to:

1) The Directorate General of Shipping, Mumbai [Kind Attn. DDG(Crew], for kind
information

2) The Principal Officer, Mercantile Marine Department, Mumbai, for kind information.

3) The Directorate General of Shipping, Mumbai [Kind Attn: DDG (E-Governance)]
with request for necessary update of the said RPS License on DGS Website in
accordance to the above.

4) The Director, Seamen’s Employment Office, Kolkata/Chennai

5) The Shipping Master, Mumbai/Kolkata/Chennai.

6) Guard File. :
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